

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH E. NAPIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Indiana  
First District**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL  
COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION OF JOSEPH E. NAPIER**

—◆—  
LEONARD R. STAMM  
*Counsel of Record*  
W. TROY MCKINNEY  
NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR  
DUI DEFENSE  
445 S. Decatur Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36104  
334-264-1950

January 23, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
INDIANA’S PROCEDURE IN DRUNK DRIVING CASES, WHICH PERMITS THE ADMISSION AGAINST THE DEFENDANT OF A LETTER OF CERTIFICATION AND A BREATH TEST EVIDENCE TICKET WITHOUT THE OPPORTUNITY FOR CROSS-EXAMINATION, VIOLATES THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> requires the state- ments of breath and blood test technicians to be considered testimonial.....	4
II. The better reasoned cases consider state- ments of breath and blood test technicians to be “testimonial” .....	6
III. There is a need to cross-examine the breath and blood test technicians in order to chal- lenge the accuracy and reliability of the test result.....	10
IV. This Court’s due process cases have assumed the ability to cross-examine breath and blood test technicians.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. Cases and news stories contain numerous examples of incompetence, neglect, accident, and fraud, with respect to scientific evidence, which could only be fully uncovered with the aid of cross-examination.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Belvin v. State</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 1336497 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. June 8, 2005).....	7
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	16, 18
<i>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</i> , 93 P.3d 141 (Wash. 2004).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 861 A.2d 957 (Pa. Su- per.Ct. 2004) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 547 (2005) .....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Mayo</i> , 652 So.2d 201 (Ala. 1994) .....	11
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 552 (2005) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 2138714 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Sept. 7, 2005).....	7
<i>Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 124 P.3d 203 (Nev. 2005).....	7
<i>Luginbyhl v. Commonwealth</i> , 618 S.E.2d 347 (Va. App. 2005) .....	8
<i>Manning v. Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 71 P.3d 527 (Ok. Civ. App. 2003).....	11
<i>Moreno Denoso v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. App. 2005).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Napier v. State</i> , 820 N.E.2d 144, <i>on rehearing</i> , 827 N.E.2d 565 (Ind.App. 2005) .....	3
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	4, 5
<i>People v. Bonutti</i> , 788 N.E.2d 331 (Ill.App. 2003) .....	13
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 801 N.Y.S.2d 709 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2005).....	8
<i>People v. Durio</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 863 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2005).....	8
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 788 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2005).....	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 18 Cal.Rptr.3d 230 (Cal.Ct.App. 2004).....	8
<i>People v. Kanhai</i> , 8 Misc.3d 447, 797 N.Y.S.2d 870 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2005).....	8
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> , 729 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 2000) .....	7
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 780 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y.App.Div. 2004).....	7
<i>Shiver v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 615 (Fla. App. 2005) .....	7
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 355 P.2d 806 (Wash. 1960) .....	12
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004).....	8
<i>State v. Korsakov</i> , 34 S.W.3d 534 (Tenn.Crim.App. 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Lasworth</i> , 42 P.3d 844 (N.M.App. 2001) .....	10
<i>State v. McCaslin</i> , 894 S.W.2d 310 (Tenn.Crim.App. 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Ripple</i> , 637 N.E.2d 304 (Oh. 1994).....	10
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 457 So.2d 1172 (La. 1984).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 185 F.Supp.2d 530 (D.Md. 2002).....	9
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, 112 S.Ct. 736, 116 L.Ed.2d 848 (1992) .....	5

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend VI.....	2, 3
---------------------------	------

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Alaska Stat. § 28.35.033(d).....	11
Georgia Code Ann., § 40-6-392(a)(1)(A).....	11
Georgia Code Ann., § 40-6-392(f).....	11
Ind. Code Ann., § 9-30-5-1.....	3, 15
Ind. Code Ann. § 9-30-6-5(c)(1), (2).....	11, 16
Ind. Code Ann. § 9-30-6-5(d) .....	16
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. Art. § 10-304(b) .....	11, 13
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. Art. § 10-304(d) .....	11
Md. Code Ann., Transp. Art. § 11-103.2 .....	14

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Conforming Products List of Evidential Breath Measurement Devices, 38 Fed. Reg. 30459, 39 Fed. Reg. 41399, 49 Fed. Reg. 48854, 49 Fed. Reg. 48864, 58 Fed. Reg. 48705, 62 Fed. Reg. 62091, 67 Fed. Reg. 62091, 69 Fed. Reg. 42237.....	11
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans. 311.04(1).....	11
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans. 311.08 .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## TREATISES AND ARTICLES

A.W. Jones, <i>How Breathing Technique Can Influence the Results of Breath-Alcohol Analysis</i> , 22 <i>Med.Sci. Law</i> 275 (1982).....	15
A.W. Jones, <i>Reflections on the GERD Defense</i> , <i>DWI Journal: Law &amp; Science</i> , 3 (Sept. 2005) .....	13
D.A. Carpenter, J.M. Buttram, <i>Breath Temperature: An Alabama Perspective</i> , 9 <i>IACT Newsletter</i> 16 (July, 1998).....	14
D.A. Labianca, <i>The Chemical Basis of the Breathalyzer</i> , 67 <i>Journal of Chemical Education</i> 259 (March 1990).....	15
D.A. Labianca, G. Simpson, <i>Medicolegal Alcohol Determination: Variability of the Blood- to Breath-Alcohol Ratio and Its Effect on Reported Breath Alcohol Concentrations</i> , 33 <i>Eur. J. Clin. Chem. Clin. Biochem.</i> 919 (1995) .....	15
D.J.H. Trafford, H.L.J. Makin, <i>Breath Alcohol Concentration May Not Always Reflect the Concentration of Alcohol in Blood</i> , 18 <i>Journal of Analytical Toxicology</i> 225 (Jul.-Aug. 1994).....	16
<i>Fed: Private Labs Fake Environmental Experiments, Jeopardize Enforcement</i> , Associated Press, January 22, 2003 .....	19
G. Simpson, <i>Accuracy and Precision of Alcohol Measurements for Subjects in the Absorptive State</i> , 33 <i>Clin. Chem.</i> 753 (1987).....	14
Geri L. Dreiling, <i>Dui-Test Fight Blows Through Florida: Defendants Demand Access to Device's Software Code</i> , <i>ABA Journal Report</i> , Nov. 18, 2005.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hundreds of Drug Cases May Be in Jeopardy</i> , Dallas Morning News, July 19, 1996 .....	19
James Ewinger, <i>Lab Practices Questioned</i> , The Plain Dealer, August 18, 2000 .....	19
John F. Kelly & Phillip K. Wearne, <i>Tainting Evi- dence: Inside the Scandals at the FBI Crime Lab</i> (The Free Press 1998) .....	18
John Solomon, <i>FBI Lab Problems, New Allegations Target DNA, Bullet Analysis at FBI Lab</i> , Associ- ated Press, April 15, 2003 .....	19
K.M. Dubowski, <i>Quality Assurance in Breath- Alcohol Analysis</i> , 18 Journal of Analytical Toxi- cology 306 (Oct. 1994) .....	13
K.M. Dubowski, <i>Absorption, Distribution and Elimination of Alcohol: Highway Safety Aspects</i> , 10 J. Stud. Alcohol Suppl. 98, 105 (July 1985).....	14
Lauren Etter, <i>Florida Standoff on Breath Tests Could Curb Many DUI Convictions</i> , Wall Street Journal, Dec. 16, 2005, A1 .....	12
Leonard R. Stamm, <i>The Top 20 Myths of Breath, Blood, and Urine Testing</i> , Champion, 20 (Aug. & Sept./Oct. 2005) .....	16
M. Mason & K. Dubowski, <i>Breath as a Specimen for Analysis for Ethanol and Other Low-Molecular- Weight Alcohols</i> , Medical-Legal Aspects of Alcohol 177 (James C. Garriott ed., 4th ed. 2003) .....	13
Maurice Possley and Steve Mills, <i>Crime Lab Disorganized, Report Says</i> , Chicago Tribune, January 15, 2001 .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rod Ohira, <i>FBI Tip Prompts Audit of HPD Serology Lab</i> , Star Bulletin, September 9, 2000.....	18
Ruben Castaneda, <i>Drug Case Dropped After Ruling on Lab</i> , The Washington Post, November 23, 1999.....	19
<i>Scientist's Cases under Review After DNA Clears Man</i> , CNN.com, December 15, 2002.....	18
Steve Mills and Maurice Possley, <i>State Crime Lab Fraud Charged</i> , Chicago Tribune, January 14, 2001.....	18
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>The FBI Laboratory: An Investigation into Laboratory Practices and Alleged Misconduct in Explosives-Related and Other Cases</i> , April 1997 .....	19
<i>When a Lab Gets It Wrong</i> , The Washington Post, June 15, 1997.....	18
